

No. 19-1004

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, PETITIONER

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

*On writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team P: #52
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....ix

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....7

I. UNDER THE PROPER APPLICATION OF 11 U.S.C. § 356(C), THE DEBTOR IN POSSESSION CAN ASSUME AN EXECUTORY CONTRACT OVER THE OBJECTION OF A NON-DEBTOR PARTY7

A. The Use of Both the Terms “Trustee” and “Debtor in Possession” Imply that the Limitations Set by § 365(c) are Dependent on the Identity of the Individual Running the Bankruptcy Trust, Further Evidencing Ambiguity in the Text’s Plain Language.....9

B. Improper Application of § 365 Using the “Hypothetical Test” Renders Language in § 365(c)(1)(A) and § 365(f) as Surplusage..... 11

C. The Legislative History of § 365 Clearly Indicates that Congress Did Not Intend for the § 365(c) Restriction on the Adoption of An Executory Contract by a Trustee to Apply to Debtors in Possession 14

D. The “Hypothetical Test” Ignores a Fundamental Objective of Facilitating Reorganization within the Code and Instead Confers Windfalls on Creditors Who Would Otherwise Be Unable to Avoid Certain Contracts with a Debtor 16

II. THE TEXT, HISTORY, STRUCTURE, AND PURPOSE OF THE CODE MAKES CLEAR THAT THE TECHNICAL REQUIREMENT, SECTION 1129(A)(10), SHOULD BE READ ON A PER PLAN BASIS; SATISFIED WHERE AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED CLASS ACCEPTS THE PLAN ACROSS ALL DEBTORS IN THE JOINT, MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN 18

A. The Unambiguous Plain Text of Subsection 1129(a)(10) and the Structure of Section 1129(a) Both Favor the Per Plan Approach..... 18

B. The Legislative History Promoting Reorganization Under the Code Compared to the Silence on § 1129(a)(10) as a Substantive Creditor Protection Favors the Per Plan Approach22

C. Section 1129(a)(10) is Not a Substitute for a Substantive Consolidation Objection and the Joint Plan Administration, Here, Does Not Bypass the Rigorous Requirements for Substantive Consolidation29

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Breeden v. Catron (In re Catron)</i> , 158 B.R. 629 (E.D. Va. 1993)	14
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	34, 35
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8
<i>Contra Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204, 211 (1945).....	28
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	11
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs. Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	19
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)...	19
<i>Herweg v. Neuses, et al. (In re Herweg)</i> , 119 F.2d 941, 943 (7th Cir. 1941)	25, 26, 27
<i>In re 7th Street Beardsley Partnership</i> , 181 B.R. 426 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994)	24
<i>In re Bataa/Kierland, LLC</i> , 476 B.R. 558, 56 Bankr. Ct. Dec. (CRR) 275 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2012)	29
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>In re General Growth Properties, Inc.</i> , 409 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	21, 22
<i>In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2005).....	31, 32, 33
<i>In re Greystone III Joint Venture</i> , 102 B.R. 560 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1989).....	24
<i>In re Headquarters Dodge Inc.</i> , No. 92-1030, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18640, at *15 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 1992).....	13
<i>In re Hobson Pike Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 3 B.C.D. 1205 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1977)	26
<i>In re LOOP 76, LLC</i> , 442 B.R. 713 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2010)	24
<i>In re Marietta Cobb Apartments Co.</i> , 3 B.C.D. 720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1977)	26
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195, 208 (3d Cir. 2005)	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>In re Pioneer Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>In re Raby</i> , 139 B.R. 833 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1991)	14
<i>In re Rhead</i> , 179 B.R. 169 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1995).....	24
<i>In re SGPA, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1–01–026092, 2001 Bankr. LEXIS 2291, *1 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. September 28, 2001)	24, 25, 28

<i>In re Standard Brands Paint Co.</i> , 154 B.R. 563 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1993).....	31
<i>In re Sunrise Rests., Inc.</i> , 135 B.R. 149 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1991).....	14
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	19, 21, 30
<i>In re West Elec., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	9, 11
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997)	9
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. (In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.)</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc 'ns Operating, LLC (In re Charter Commc 'ns)</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	32, 33
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>King v. St Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	22
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	8, 19
<i>Murray v. Franke-Misal Techs. Grp., L.L.C. (In re Supernatural Foods, L.L.C.)</i> , 268 B.R. 759 (Bankr. M.D. La. 2001).....	13
<i>N.C.P. Marketing Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1577 (2009).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	16
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't, Inc. (In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co. v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989)	22
<i>Radlax Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	20
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Rieser v. Dayton Country Club Co. (In re Magness)</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	21
<i>Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	9, 17
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Wood (In re Taylor)</i> , 458 F.2d 15 (9th Cir. 1972)	26
<i>Texaco Inc. v. La. Land & Exploration Co.</i> , 136 B.R. 658 (M.D. La. 1992).....	13

<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	11
<i>Wolf v. Weinstein</i> , 372 U.S. 633 (1963)	16

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 102(7)	5, 20
11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(2)(B).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 365(f).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 365(e)(1)(B).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 541(c)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1104(b)	16
11 U.S.C. § 1107(b)	16
11 U.S.C. § 1124(2)(A).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1126(e)	28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	passim
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353 Stat. 333, § 362(a) (1984)	16
Bankruptcy Rule 1015(b)	1, 25
Mod. Bus. Corp. Act Ann. § 11.07(a)(3)	35
8 Del. C. § 259.....	35

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 5 (1978), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6179	23
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Bankruptcy Institute Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11</i> , 2012-2014 Final Report and Recommendations 124 (2014).....	17, 25, 27
--	------------

Dennis J. Connolly, <i>Current Approaches to Substantive Consolidation</i> , Norton Ann. Surv. Bankr. Law 3 (Aug. 2019).....	31, 32
Eleanor Yost, <i>Patent License Agreement Assignment Provisions: Unforeseen “Licensee”</i> , Intellectual Property Licensing Strategies, 2015 Edition, 2015 WL 1263729, at * 1	35
Kenneth N. Klee, <i>Adjusting Chapter 11: Fine Tuning the Plan Process</i> , 69 AM. BANKR. L.J. 551, 569 (1995)	25
Kyu Y. Paek, <i>The Impaired Accepting Class and the Reorganization of the Business Enterprise</i> , 28 NO. 1 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. NL ART. 2 (Feb. 2019).....	31
Michelle Morgan Harner, et al., <i>Debtors Beware: The Expanding Universe of Non-Assumable/Non-Assignable Contracts in Bankruptcy</i> , 13 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 187, 239 (Spring 2005).....	8, 10, 11
Randolph J. Haines, <i>Bankruptcy Review Commission Fails to Achieve a Significant Chapter 11 Reform</i> , 1997 NO. 8 NORTON BANKR. L. ADVISER 1 (August 1997)	23, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Reforming the Bankruptcy Code: The National Bankruptcy Conference's Code Review Project</i> 276-77 (1994)	25
Scott F. Norberg, <i>Debtor Incentives, Agency Costs, and Voting Theory in Chapter 11</i> , 46 U. KAN. L. REV. 507, 537	23
William H. Widen, <i>Corporate Form and Substantive Consolidation</i> , 75 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 237, 254 (2007).....	31
William H. Widen, <i>The Reality of Substantive Consolidation</i> , AM. BANKR. INST. J. 14, 59 (Aug. 26, 2007).....	31
